## BEFORE THE ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY COUNCIL L E D STATE OF WYOMING JUN 2 8 2007

IN THE MATTER OF THE APPEAL	)	Terri A. Lorenzon, Director
AND REVIEW OF THE ISSUANCE OF	)	Environmental Quality Counci
WYOMING POLLUTANT DISCHARGE	)	Docket No. 06-3815
ELIMINATION SYSTEM (WYPDES)	)	
GENERAL PERMITS	)	

## ORDER ADDING ITEM TO SCHEDULING CONFERENCE ORDER

The Wyoming Environmental Quality Council's (Council) Scheduling Conference Order, dated May 29, 2007, filed June 5, 2007, in the above-captioned matter directs that all discovery, both written and oral, shall be completed by November 1, 2007. On June 8, 2007, the Wyoming Department of Environmental Quality (DEQ) filed a request to add the following item to the schedule set forth in the Council's Scheduling Conference Order:

By August 1, 2007, the parties shall designate all expert witnesses they will or may call to testify at the hearing, and for each expert witness list his/her credentials and publications and identify the subject matter, opinions and grounds for each opinion to which the expert will testify.

Chapter II, Section 10(b) of the DEQ Rules of Practice & Procedure provides that the Council may govern the conduct of discovery and the time limitations involved. Having considered this request and its compatibility with the schedule set forth in the Council's Scheduling Conference Order,

IT IS ORDERED that, in addition to the items set forth in the Council's Scheduling Conference Order, the parties shall, by August 1, 2007, designate all expert witnesses they will or may call to testify at the hearing, and for each expert witness list his/her credentials and publications and identify the subject matter, opinions and grounds for each opinion to which the expert will testify.

DATED this day of June, 2007.

Dennis Boal, Hearing Examiner

Environmental Quality Council

122 W. 25<sup>th</sup>, Rm. 1714 Herschler Building

Cheyenne, WY 82002

Phone: 307-777-7170 FAX: 307-777-6134

## **CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE**

The undersigned hereby certifies that true and correct copies of the foregoing **ORDER ADDING ITEM TO SCHEDULING CONFERENCE ORDER** was served by United States Mail, first class postage prepaid this 28<sup>th</sup> day of June, 2007, addressed as follows:

Eric L. Hiser Matthew Joy Jorden, Bischoff & Hiser 7272 E. Indian School Road Suite 360 Scottsdale, AZ 85251

Mike Barrash Senior Assistant Attorney General 123 Capitol Building Cheyenne, Wyoming 82002

> Kim McGee, Executive Assistant Environmental Quality Council

122 W. 25th, Rm. 1714

Herschler Building

Cheyenne, WY 82002

Phone: 307-777-7170 FAX: 307-777-6134